BPC#15-0108

### INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

April 10, 2015 4.1

POLICE COMMISSION

TO:

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM:

Chief of Police

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF REWARD OFFER ON CITY COUNCIL FILE

NO. 12-0010-59

### RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE the attached Applications for Special Reward Payment.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Applications for Special Reward Payment for review and approval.

#### DISCUSSION

It is requested that the Board approve and transmit to the City Council the recommendation that a previously approved reward offer, City Council File No. 12-0010-59, be paid to Claimants in the sum of \$35,000. On January 28, 2012, Fernando Hernandez was in the area of 1000 South Hill Street in the City of Los Angeles when he became involved in a physical altercation with three suspects. One of the suspects went to his vehicle and armed himself with a semiautomatic handgun and fired numerous rounds, killing Fernando Hernandez and wounding three others involved in the altercation.

Central Area Homicide Detectives Thayer Lake and Brian Putnam conducted an extensive investigation. As a result of the reward offer, two individuals came forward and provided crucial information and eyewitness accounts of this crime. Claimant A provided the information which directly led investigating detectives to the identities and locations of all suspects involved. Claimant B provided a cellular phone video of the shooting, testified at the preliminary hearing and the subsequent jury trial heard in Superior Court, Department 111, Case No. BA 395711.

It is the opinion of the investigating detectives and the Deputy District Attorney assigned to this case, that the information provided by the Claimants was vital in the arrest and conviction of the suspects, Noe Hernandez, Fabian Limon and Anthony Solis, thus making them eligible to receive payment.

Respectfully,

CHARLIE BECK Chief of Police

Attachments

BOARD OF

POLICE COMMISSION

Approved

## CITY OF LOS ANGELES APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL REWARD PAYMENT

DISTRIBUTION ORIG -- LAPD

DUPE -- City Clerk DUPE -- Claimant

	Neither the filing nor submitting of inform or right of recovery of, any reward offere Los Angeles Administrative Code.	nation, nor the receipt or d. The provision of paym	consideration thereof by ent shall be governed by	the City, shall e Chapter 12, Div	stablish legal claim to, ision 19 of the
1.	PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT:  Last, Anonymous A	First,		Middle	
2.	ADDRESS: (Street) <u>Daytime</u> Phone & Contact Person		(City)	(SI	ate - Zip)
3.	TODAY'S DATE:	4.	OCCUPATION:		
	01/14/2015				
5.	DRIVER'S LICENSE # or CALIF ID #:	6.	SOCIAL SECURITY #: (For payment purposes)		
756	DESCRIPTIO	N OF CIRCUMSTANCE	S: (Fill in or mark ALL	that apply)	
	NOTE: The applicant is responsible for providing information may be disapproved for insufficient to the control of the control		ired information. A claim tha	t does not provide	the following required
7.	DATE OF INCIDENT: 01/28/2012	8.	TIME OF INCIDENT:	0243	✓ AM PM MIDNIGHT
	LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 1000 South H	ill Street, Los Angeles	CA		1437777003 - 1477077
	TYPE OF CRIME/INVESTIGATION: Murd	er			
9.	DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: During a ga		med himself with a ha wounded three other vi		uspect then shot and
12.	X		13. X		
12.	APPLICANT SIGNATURE			OR GUARDIAN S	GNATURE (under 18 years)
	DO NOT W	RITE BELOW THIS LI	NE - FOR OFFICIAL US	E ONLY	
INVE	ESTIGATING OFFICER: Name	Putnam, Brian	Serial	# 33871 A	gency LAPD
	Phone # (213)9				
	ME OF VICTIM OR CASE: ernando Hernandez				
REC	COMMENDATION: APPROVAL	DISAPPROVAL INSUFFICIENT INVOLV INSUFFICIENT INFORM		ECKLIST ATTACH	HED: ☑ Yes ☐ No
Afte	EF EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS: er several months of not being able to i primation. The witness saw the reward, spects. The shooter was convicted and	and was able to prov	ide information that lea	ad to the ident	ification of all three

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

125Wy

### CITY OF LOS ANGELES REWARD CLAIM CHECKLIST

COUNCIL FILE NUMBER:	12-0010-59	DR/AGENCY FILE NUMBER: 12-015556
	IGATION: Murder	REWARD AMOUNT: \$ 15,000.00
EWARD EFFECTIVE DA	ATE: 02/24/2012	REWARD EXPIRATION DATE: 08/24/2012
	REWARD IN EFFECT: YES NO	00/00/00/0
LAIMANT: Anonymous		CLAIMANT'S OCCUPATION:
ame or "Anonymous." If mult	iple anonymous claimants, indicate as "Claimant	A, Claimant B," etc.).
ASE INVEST. BY: LAPD		OTHER CITY DEPARMENT:
	(Div/Section)	
rvestigator(s) Assigned:	Putnam, Brian 33871	Telephone: (213)996-1889
	Lake, Thayer 31741	Telephone: (213) 996-1869
	(Name and Serial No.)	Telephone. (2.16)
vision 19, Chapter 12, Sec	ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payme	ve payment of a reward pursuant to the Los Angeles Administrative Connection
eason(s) for claimant b	tions 19.120 through 19.129.4.	
eason(s) for claimant be Claimant is a City Officemployee whose employen conforcement.  Claimant is a depender	etions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  Deing NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payme  er, employee, or public officer or	nt  Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Office employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtain
eason(s) for claimant be Claimant is a City Office employee whose employee enforcement.  Claimant is a depender officer or employee who	etions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  Deing NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payme  er, employee, or public officer or  byment includes duties of law  at of a City Officer, employee, or public	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Office employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtain the information in the course of his/her employment.  Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer
eason(s) for claimant be Claimant is a City Office employee whose employee enforcement.  Claimant is a depender officer or employee who claimant has already be in some other manner for claiming the reward.	erions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  Deing NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment er, employee, or public officer or by ment includes duties of law ent of a City Officer, employee, or public pose duties include law enforcement.	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Office employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtain the information in the course of his/her employment.  Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer reward is made.  Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is
eason(s) for claimant be Claimant is a City Office employee whose employee enforcement.  Claimant is a depender officer or employee who claimant has already be in some other manner for claiming the reward.  The suspect would be not claimant.	ering NOT ELIGIBLE to receive paymer er, employee, or public officer or byment includes duties of law  at of a City Officer, employee, or public been duties include law enforcement.  een compensated by his/her employer or the actions which are the basis for	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Office employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtain the information in the course of his/her employment.  Claimant has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer reward is made.  Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.

(If additional space is needed, use next page.)

7

Let I

CO CENTRA DE

APPROVED BY

### CITY OF LOS ANGELES APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL REWARD PAYMENT

DISTRIBUTION
ORIG -- LAPD
DUPE -- City Clerk
DUPE -- Claimant

	Neither the filing no or right of recovery Los Angeles Admin	of, any reward offe	rmation, nor the receip red. The provision of p	pt or paym	consideration thereof by ent shall be governed by	the City, sha Chapter 12,	III establish lega Division 19 of t	al claim to, he
1.	PRINT NAME OF API Last, Anonymous		Fi	rst,		Middle		
2.	ADDRESS: (Street)  Daytime Phone & Cont	act Person			(City)		(State - Zip)	
3.	TODAY'S DATE: 01/14/2015		4	4.	OCCUPATION:			
5.	DRIVER'S LICENSE #			6.	SOCIAL SECURITY #: (For payment purposes)			
200		THE RESERVE AND ASSESSMENT			S: (Fill in or mark ALL			
	NOTE: The applicant is information may be dis			requi	red information. A claim tha	it does not pro	vide the following	g required
7.	DATE OF INCIDENT:	01/28/2012	_	8.	TIME OF INCIDENT: _	0243	✓ AM  □ NOON	☐ PM ☐ MIDNIGHT
	LOCATION OF INCIDE	ENT: 1000 South	Hill Street					
	TYPE OF CRIME/INVE	STIGATION: Mui	rder					
9.	DESCRIPTION OF INC	IDENT: During a g killed one	ang fight, the suspe person, then shot a	ect a	rmed himself with a h vounded three other v	andgun. T ictims.	he suspect th	en shot and
12.	X				13. X			
	APP	LICANT SIGNATURE			PARENT	OR GUARDIA	N SIGNATURE (	under 18 years)
lini		DO NOT	WRITE BELOW THIS	S LIN	IE - FOR OFFICIAL US			
INVE	ESTIGATING OFFICER:		e Putnam, Brian		Serial	# 33871	Agency LAP	D
		Phone # (213)	996-1889					
	ME OF VICTIM OR CASE ernando Hernandez	:						
REC	COMMENDATION:	<b>☑</b> APPROVAL	DISAPPROVAL INSUFFICIENT INV			ECKLIST ATT	ACHED: Yes	✓ No
Per	F EXPLANATION OR CO rez captured the sho liminary hearing and nuary 5, 2015, the m	oting on his cellu the trial, identify	ing all suspects in	opei	roluntarily provided it in a court directly leading to life.	to I/O's. Pe	erez testified a poters convict	at the tion. On

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

\* ZSW7

# CITY OF LOS ANGELES REWARD CLAIM CHECKLIST

COUNCIL FILE NUMBER	R: 12-0010-59		DR/AGENCY FILE NUMBER: 12-	015556	
TYPE OF CRIME/INVES	TIGATION: Murder			00.00	
REWARD EFFECTIVE (	00/04/0040		REWARD EXPIRATION DATE:	08/24/2012	
INFO RECEIVED WHILE (Check one)	E REWARD IN EFFECT: YES V NC	)	DATE RECEIVED:	01/28/2012	
CLAIMANT: Anonymou			CLAIMANT'S OCCUPATION:		
(Name or "Anonymous." If me	ultiple anonymous claimants, indicate as "Claimant	A, Clain	nant B," etc.).		
CASE INVEST. BY: LAPI	Central Homicide		OTHER CITY DEPARMENT:		
	(Div/Section)				
Investigator(s) Assigned:	Putnam, Brian 33871		Telephone: (213) <u>996-1889</u>		
	Lake, Thayer 31741		Telephone: (213) 996-1869	9	
	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		Telephone: (213)   990-1009		
Division 19, Chapter 12, Se	(Name and Serial No.)  ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive ctions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payments	ve payr			
Division 19, Chapter 12, Se  Reason(s) for claimant  Claimant is a City Off	(Name and Serial No.)  ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive ctions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment icer, employee, or public officer or	ve payr	ment of a reward pursuant to the Los A	Angeles Administrative Code	
Division 19, Chapter 12, Se  Reason(s) for claimant  Claimant is a City Off	(Name and Serial No.)  PELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payments of the payme	ve payr	ment of a reward pursuant to the Los A	Angeles Administrative Code	
Claimant is a City Officemployee whose empenforcement.	(Name and Serial No.)  ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive ctions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment icer, employee, or public officer or	ve payr	ment of a reward pursuant to the Los A  Claimant obtained information for a remployee, or public officer or employ	Angeles Administrative Code relative who is a City Officer, yee, and that person obtained her employment.	
Claimant is a City Offi employee whose employee mployee whose employee whose employee will Claimant is a dependent officer or employee will Claimant has already	(Name and Serial No.)  ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive citions 19.120 through 19.129.4.  being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment includes duties of law ent of a City Officer, employee, or public	ve payr	Claimant obtained information for a employee, or public officer or employ the information in the course of his/li Claimant has not provided continued criminal justice system relative to the	Angeles Administrative Code relative who is a City Officer, yee, and that person obtained her employment. I cooperation within the e case for which the offer of	
Claimant is a City Officemployee whose empenforcement.  Claimant is a dependent officer or employee whose empenforcement is a dependent officer or employee with some other manner claiming the reward.	(Name and Serial No.)  PELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment includes duties of law ent of a City Officer, employee, or public hose duties include law enforcement.	ent	Claimant obtained information for a remployee, or public officer or employ the information in the course of his/li Claimant has not provided continued criminal justice system relative to the reward is made.	Angeles Administrative Code relative who is a City Officer, yee, and that person obtained her employment. I cooperation within the e case for which the offer of for which the reward is	

APPROVED BY RANK/TITLE LTTL CO CENTRAL DETS